
1  

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH  

SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
FIRST MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT #A-19-245 

 

Children’s Home of Stockton 

Children and Youth Mental Health Services 

July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2022 

 

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT A-19-245 made and entered 

into this day , 2020, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, a 

political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY” and 

Children’s Home of Stockton, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR.” 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement on the 23rd day of July, 2019, 

whereby the “CONTRACTOR” shall provide Children and Youth Mental Health services 

to the COUNTY. 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto now desire to modify the term of said agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and before the parties hereto as 

follows: 

EXHIBIT C 

 

FISCAL PROVISIONS 

1. Payments: 

 

d. During the months of the COVID-19 crisis, March- June 2020, CONTRACTOR may 

be eligible for a minimum relief payment not to exceed the average monthly payment 

provided from July 1, 2019 – February 29, 2020. 

 

In order to be eligible for an average monthly payment as a result of the COVID-19 

crisis, the CONTRACTOR must demonstrate that the services indicated in Exhibit A, 

as well as COVID-19 essential activities, were offered during the month. The 

CONTRACTOR will submit standard documentation of monthly activities in 

accordance with the Scope of Work. The COUNTY will review units of service, 

personnel and operating costs that indicate the CONTRACTOR maintained 

operations and managed cost. If the CONTRACTOR submits documentation 

demonstrating units of service that indicate payment above the minimum relief 

payment (average monthly payment), the CONTRACTOR is entitled to the standard 

reimbursement accorded by this Exhibit. The CONTRACTOR will submit an annual 

financial statement within ninety (90) days after the end of the fiscal year including a 

report of the final adjustment to actual cost, including FEMA/COVID-19 Disaster 

Relief funds or grants received. 



2  

 

In all other respects except as herein modified, the Agreement dated July 23, 2019, 

including but not limited to Exhibit C shall remain unchanged. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date 

first written above: 

 
ATTEST:  RACHÉL DeBORD, 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

of the County of San Joaquin,  

State of California 

COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN  

a political subdivision of the  

State of California 

 

 

By: (seal) By:    

Clerk  Katherine M. Miller, Chair 

  Board of Supervisors 
 

Hereinabove referred to as “COUNTY” 

 

By:     

 Joelle Gomez, Chief Executive 

Officer 

 Children’s Home of Stockton 

 
Hereinabove referred to as “CONTRACTOR” 

 

 

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED 
 

 

By:    By:    

Greg Diederich, Director Tony Vartan, Director 

Health Care Services Behavioral Health Services 

 

 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

J. Mark Myles 

County Counsel 

 

By:    

Deputy County Counsel 


